

Case No. No. 15-2382

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JACK REESE, JAMES CICHANOFSKY, ROGER MILLER,
and GEORGE NOWLIN, for themselves and the class

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CNH INDUSTRIAL N.V. and CNH
INDUSTRIAL AMERICA, LLC

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:04-cv-70592

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Darcie R. Brault
McKNIGHT, CANZANO, SMITH,
RADTKE & BRAULT, P.C.
423 S. Main Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
248-354-9650
dbrault@michworkerlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

August 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<i>EN BANC REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED</i>	1
A.	ON A UNIQUE FACTUAL RECORD, THE <i>REESE III</i> MAJORITY CORRECTLY FOUND, RELYING UPON <i>TACKETT</i> , THAT THE RETIREE HEALTHCARE BENEFITS ARE VESTED	2
B.	<i>EN BANC</i> CONSIDERATION OF THE VESTING DECISION IN THIS CASE IS NOT NECESSARY TO SECURE OR MAINTAIN UNIFORMITY OF THIS CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS	7
II.	<i>CONCLUSION</i>	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. North Carolina, 560 U.S. 330, 346 (2010)..... 5

Fletcher v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc, No. 3:16-CV-302, 2016 WL 6780020, at *8 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 15, 2016)..... 10

Gallo v. Moen Inc., 813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2016), cert. denied 137 S.Ct. 375 (2016)7, 8, 9, 10

M&G Polymers USA., LLC v. Tackett, 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....passim

Mitts v. Bagley, 626 F.3d 366, 370 (6th Cir. 2010) 1, 2

Reese v CNH Global N.V., 2011 WL 824585 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 3, 2011) 1

Reese v. CNH America LLC, 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009) (*Reese I*)..... 1, 6

Reese v. CNH America LLC, 694 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012) (*Reese II*) 1, 6

Reese v. CNH Global N.V., 2007 WL 2484987 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2007) 1

Reese v. CNH Indus. N.V., 143 F. Supp. 3d 609 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... 1

Reese v. CNH Industrial America LLC, No. 15-2382 (6th Cir. April 20, 2017) (*Reese III*)passim

Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co., 217 F.3d 539 542-545, 547 (7th Cir. 2000) 3

Sloan v. Borgwarner, Inc., No. 09-CV-10918, 2016 WL 7107228, at *13 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 5, 2016)..... 10

UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes Company, 854 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. April 20, 2017)..... 8

Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co., 318 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 3

Zino v. Whirlpool Corp., No. 5:11CV1676, 2017 WL 3219830, at *5 (N.D. Ohio July 27, 2017) 10

Other Authorities

Fed.R.App.P. 35(a)(1).....2
Fed.R.App.P. 35(a)(2).....1, 7

I. EN BANC REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED

En banc rehearing is “not favored and ordinarily will not be ordered.” Fed. R.App. P. 35(a). ... Such a determination should be made only in the most compelling circumstances.”

Mitts v. Bagley, 626 F.3d 366, 370 (6th Cir. 2010) (citations omitted).
